
Minutes of the first Meeting of Central GIAC for Scheme for Providing Quality Education in 

Madrasa (SPQEM) and Infrastructure Development of Private Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes 

(IDMI) held on 15th June, 2012 

 

 

 

The first meeting of the Central Grant-in-Aid Committee (GIAC) for the Scheme for Providing 

Quality Education in Madrasa Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrasa (SPQEM) and 

Infrastructure Development of Private Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI) for the year 2012-13 

was held 15th June, 2012 in the Conference Room, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi under the 

Chairpersonship of Smt. Anshu Vaish, Secretary, Department of School Education & Literacy. A list of 

participants is attached at Annexure-I. Shri Virender Singh, Deputy Secretary, Department of School 

Education & Literacy welcomed the participants and presented the agenda for discussion and 

consideration of the Central GIAC. 

 

Agenda 1: Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March, 2012.  

 

Since no objection was received, the minutes of the Central GIAC meeting held on 20th 

March, 2012 were confirmed by the Committee. 

 

Agenda 2: Action Taken Report (ATR) on the minutes of the meeting held on  

20th March, 2012. 

 

The Action Taken Report was noted.  

 

Agenda 3: Budget provision under the Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrasas 

(SPQEM) for 2012-13 

 

 The Committee noted the budget provision for SPQEM for the financial year 2012-13 as 

under: 

[Rs. in lakh] 

State UTs NER 

Total = 15399.00 Total = 350.00 Total = 1751.00 

Grand Total = 17500.00 

 

Agenda 4: Approvals – Deferred proposals  

 

(i) The Committee was informed that the State Government of Bihar had earlier 

forwarded the proposal in respect of 1127 Madrasas for an amount of Rs. 4303.87 

lakh for the year 2009-10. The proposal was placed before the Central GIAC in its 

meeting held on 25.7.2011. Considering the shortage of funds the GIAC had 



 
2

approved only 50% of the amount viz. Rs. 3086.71 lakh required for the payment of 

salary to the teachers and full amount for other components. The release of grant 

against this approval was not made as the State was required to submit Utilization 

Certificate and Audited statement of expenditure/refund of unspent balance 

released during 2006-07 and 2007-08 under the old Scheme of AIIMP. As the State 

Government had now submitted the above said documents and Govt. of Bihar has 

refunded the amount of Rs. 9,78,796/- to Govt. of India, the release of Rs. 3086.71 

lakh was agreed by the GIAC. The release of funds would be subject to the condition 

that the State Government have made a budget provision for this amount under the 

State budget for 2012-13.  

 

(ii) The Committee was further informed that an amount of Rs. 2266.97 lakh was 

approved by CGIAC in its meeting held on 21.09.10 for 724 Madrasas from Kerala 

but it was decided to release only 50% of Salary and full amount of other 

components. Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 1490.09 lakh was released to Govt. of 

Kerala on 14.02.2011. The Committee approved payment of the balance amount of 

Rs. 766.88 lakh to Govt. of Kerala towards teacher salary. The State Government 

representatives informed that he will submit the clarification regarding budget 

provision made in the State Government for utilization this amount.  

 

Renewal Proposals 

 

(a) Assam - 486 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12  

 

State Government representative informed that the releases made earlier by the 

Central Government for the same proposals have not been disbursed to the 

teachers in the light of judgment delivered in a court case Hon’ble High Court 

Guwahati. The Committee therefore decided not to approve the renewal 

proposals submitted by the State Government at this stage. This committee 

decided that these proposals may be considered after the Court’s decision in the 

case. 

 

(b) Bihar - (80 Madrasas) for the Year 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 The 

Committee examined the proposal received from the Bihar in respect of 80 

Madrasas observed that these State GIAC approved proposals were received in 

the Ministry during the year 2011. As there is a time limit of one year prescribed 

under the existing guidelines of Scheme for Providing Quality Education in 



 
3

Madrasas (SPQEM) to claim renewal, the committee therefore approved these 

proposal only for the year 2011-12 as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 14 Intermediate teachers @3,000/- per month for 

12 month  

5.04 

2. Salary for 62 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per month for 

12 months  

44.74 

3. Salary for 4 postgraduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000/- per month 

for 12 months  

5.76 

 Total:  55.54 

 

  

 

 

(c) Chhattisgarh - 234 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12: The Committee approved 

the renewal proposal for 258 Graduate teachers, 10 Post Graduate teachers, 227 

intermediate teachers, TLM, teachers training, science kits/Math kits and 

establishment of Science/Computer Lab./Workshops as detailed below: 

 

S. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 227 Intermediate teachers @ Rs.3,000/- per month 

for 12 month 
81.72 

2. Salary for 258 Graduate teachers @ 6,000/- per month for 12 

month 
185.76 

3. Salary for 10 Post Graduate teachers @ 8,000/- per month for 

12 month 
9.60 

4. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 1,00,000/- for 58 

Madrasa [one time] 
58.00 

5 Maintenance Charges for 234 Madrasa for TLM @ Rs.5,000/- 

Per Madrasa 
11.70 

 For Science and Math kits @ Rs. 15000/- for 234 Madrasa [one 

time] 
35.10 

6 For training of 495 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100/- per 

teacher [one time] 
8.50 

7 Annual Grant for State Madrasa Board @ Rs. 5,00,000/- 5.00 

 Total:  395.38 

 

However, the proposal for Annual grant for TLM @ Rs. 5000/- for 213 Madrasas 

for the year 2010-11 for an amount of Rs. 10.65 lakh was not approved by the 

Committee, as it was not submitted along-with the original proposal. 

 

(d) Madhya Pradesh  

  



 
4

i) 749 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12: The committee approved the 

proposal for 529 Intermediate teachers, 715 Graduate teachers, Grant for 

Science and Computer Lab, Annual Grant for Science/Computer Lab and 

TLM is approved as detailed below: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 529 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

190.44 

2. Salary for 715 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

514.80 

3. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 

1,00,000/- Per Madrasa [one time] for 6 madrasas 

6.00 

4. Annual grant for TLM @Rs. 5000/- for 749 madrasas 37.45 

5. Annual grant for Computer/Science Lab @Rs. 5000/- 

for 232 madrasas 

11.60 

  Total: (A)  760.29 

 

ii) 209 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12: Proposal for 47 Intermediate 

teachers, 253 Graduate teachers, Grant for Science and Computer Lab, 

Annual Grant for Science/Computer Lab and TLM was approved as 

detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 47 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

16.92 

2. Salary for 253 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

182.16 

3. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 

1,00,000/- Per Madrasa [one time] for 5 madrasas 

5.00 

4. Annual grant for TLM @Rs. 5000/- for 209 madrasas 10.45 

5. Annual grant for Computer/Science Lab @Rs. 5000/- 

for 69 madrasas 

3.45 

 Total: (B) 217.98 

 

iii) 100 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12: Proposal for 93 Intermediate 

teachers, 109 Graduate teachers, Grant for Science and Computer Lab, 

Annual Grant for Science/Computer Lab and TLM was approved as 

detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 93 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

33.48 

2. Salary for 109 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 78.48 



 
5

Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

month for 12 month 

3. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 

1,00,000/- Per Madrasa [one time] for 2 madrasas 

2.00 

4. Annual grant for TLM @Rs. 5000/- for 100 madrasas 5.00 

5. Annual grant for Computer/Science Lab @Rs. 5000/- 

for 9 madrasas 

0.45 

 Total: (C) 119.41 

 

iv) 15 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12:Proposal for 7 Intermediate teachers, 

29 Graduate teachers, 1 Post Graduate Teacher with B.Ed. Grant for 

Science and Computer Lab, Annual Grant for Science/Computer Lab and 

TLM was approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 7 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

2.52 

2. Salary for 253 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

20.88 

3. Salary for 1 Post Graduate teacher @ Rs. 12,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

1.44 

4. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 

1,00,000/- Per Madrasa [one time] for 1 madrasas 

1.00 

5. Annual grant for TLM @Rs. 5000/- for 15 madrasas 0.75 

6. Annual grant for Computer/Science Lab @Rs. 5000/- 

for 7 madrasas 

0.35 

7. Annual Grant for State Madrasa Board @ Rs. 5,00,000 5.00 

 Total: (D) 31.94 

 

v) 164 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12: Proposal for 82 Intermediate 

teachers, 250 Graduate teachers and Annual Grant for Science/Computer 

Lab and TLM was approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 82 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

29.52 

2. Salary for 250 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

180.00 

3. Annual grant for TLM @Rs. 5000/- for 164 madrasas 8.20 

4. Annual grant for Computer/Science Lab @Rs. 5000/- 

for 42 madrasas 

2.10 

 Total: (E) 219.82 

 

(vi) 106 Madrasas for the Year 2011-12 (for Additional Teachers): Proposal for 

27 Intermediate teachers, 127 Graduate teachers was approved as 

detailed below: 

 



 
6

Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 27 Intermediate teachers@ 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month  

9.72 

2. Salary for 127 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

91.44 

 Total: (F) 101.16 

Total (Madhya Pradesh) = A+B+C+D+E+F = Rs.760.29+Rs.217.98+ 

Rs.119.41+Rs.31.94+Rs.219.82+Rs.101.16 = Rs. 1450.60 lakh. 

 

(e) Maharashtra - (11 Madrasas) for the Year 2011-12 

 

The committee examined the renewal proposal in respect of 11 Madrasas from 

State Government of Maharashtra and approved the proposal for 24 Graduate 

teachers, 9 Post Graduate teachers, maintenance of Science/Computer Lab and 

maintenance of TLM in 11 Madarsasis approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 24 Graduate teachers@ 6,000/- per month for 12 

month  

17.28 

2. Salary for 9 post graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000/- per month 

for 12 month 

12.96 

3. Annual grant for Science/Computer @ Rs. 5,000/- for Per 

Madrasa [one time] for 3 Madrasas  

00.15 

4. Annual grant for TLM @ Rs. 5,000 for Per Madrasa [one time] 

for 11 Madrasas  

00.55 

 Total:  30.94 

 

The Committee noted that the earlier Grant was released for the year 2010-11 to 

the State Government in March 2011 therefore, in the present approval will be 

subject to submission of pending UC. 

 

(f) Tripura - (129 Madrasas) for the Year 2012-13  

 

Proposal for 250 Graduate teachers, 75 Post Graduate teachers, 62 Under 

Graduate teachers, establishment of Science/Computer Lab./Workshops, Annual 

grant for TLM in 129 Madrasas and Annual Grant for State Madrasa Board was 

approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl.

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 62 Under graduate teachers @ Rs. 3,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

22.32 

2. Salary for 223 Graduate teachers @ 6,000/- per month for 12 

month 

160.56 



 
7

Sl.

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

3. Salary for 27 Graduate teachers (Hons)@ 6000/- per month 

for 12 month 

19.44 

4. Salary for 75 post graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

108.00 

5. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 1,00,000/- for 

10 Madrasa [one time] 

10.00 

6 Maintenance Charges for 129 Madrasa for TLM @ Rs.5,000/- 

Per Madrasa 

6.45 

7 Annual Grant for State Madrasa Board  2.50 

 Total:  329.27 

 

The State representative informed the GIAC that it has not drawn Rs. 60.95 lakh 

so far and the earlier sanction of the MHRD required revalidation. The GIAC 

advised the State to move a proposal for revalidation with MHRD the release for 

the present approval shall be subject to revalidation. 

 

(g) Uttarakhand 

 

 The committee examined the renewal proposals forwarded by State Government 

of Uttarakhand for the year 2010-11 & 2011-12, and accorded approved as per 

the following details 

 

(i) (17 Madrasas) for the year 2010-11: Proposal for 13 Graduate teachers, 

38 Post Graduate teachers, teachers training establishment of 

Science/Computer Lab./Workshops and TLM and Annual grant for TLM 

and Science Lab was approved as detailed below : 

 
Sl.

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 6 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

4.32 

2. Salary for 7 Graduate teachers (trained)@ 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

8.40 

3. Salary for 17 Post Graduate teachers @ 10,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

20.40 

4. Salary for 21 Post graduate teachers (trained)@ Rs. 

12,000/- per month for 12 month 

30.24 

5. For Science, Computer lab, Workshops @ Rs. 

1,00,000/- for 3 Madrasa [one time] 

03.00 

6. Library books Rs. 50,000/- per Madrasa for 2 Madrasa 

[one time] 

01.00 

7 For Science and Math kits @ Rs. 15000/- for 1 

Madrasa [one time] 

0.15 

8 Maintenance Charges for 17 Madrasa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.85 



 
8

Sl.

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

9. Maintenance Charges for 3 Madrasa for Sci. Lab. @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.15 

10. For training of 6 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100/- per 

teacher [one time] 

0.09 

 Total: (A) 68.60 

 

(ii) For the year 2011-12: Proposal for 12 Graduate teachers, 39 Post 

Graduate teachers, annual grant for TLM and Science Lab was approved 

as detailed below: 

 
Sl.

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 7 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

5.04 

2. Salary for 5 Graduate teachers (trained)@ 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

6.00 

3. Salary for 17 Post Graduate teachers @ 10,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

20.40 

4. Salary for 22 Post graduate teachers (trained)@ Rs. 

12,000/- per month for 12 month 

31.68 

5 Maintenance Charges for 17 Madrasa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.85 

6. Maintenance Charges for 3 Madrasa for Sci. Lab. @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.15 

 Total: (B) 64.12 

 

(iii) (23 Madrasas) for the year 2010-11: Proposal for 26 Graduate teachers, 

30 Post Graduate teachers, teachers training, and TLM, Science and Math 

kits. and Annual grant for TLM and Science Lab. was approved as 

detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 1 graduate teacher @ Rs. 6,000/- per month 

for 6 month 

0.36 

2. Salary for 16 Graduate teachers @ 6,000/- per month 

for 12 month 

11.52 

3. Salary for 9 Graduate teachers (trained) @ 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

10.80 

4. Salary for 1 Post graduate teachers @ Rs. 10,000/- per 

month for 11 month 

1.10 

5. Salary for 16 Post graduate teachers @ Rs. 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

19.20 

6. Salary for 13 Post graduate teachers (trained) @ Rs. 

12,000/- per month for 12 month 

18.72 

7.. Library books Rs. 50,000 per Madrasa for 2 Madrasa 

[one time] 

01.00 

8. For Science and Maths kits @ Rs. 15000 for 4 Madrasa 0.60 



 
9

Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

[one time] 

9. Maintenance Charges for 16 Madarsa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.80 

10. Maintenance Charges for 2 Madarsa for Sci. Lab. @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.10 

11. For training of 5 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100 per 

teacher [one time] 

0.08 

 Total: (C) 64.28 

 

(iv) For the year 2011-12: Proposal for 25 Graduate teachers, 34 Post 

Graduate teachers, teacher training, annual grant for TLM and Science 

Lab. was approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 1 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 6 month 

0.36 

2. Salary for 13 graduate teachers @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

9.36 

3.. Salary for 11 Graduate teachers (trained)@ 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

13.20 

4. Salary for 1 Post Graduate teachers(trained) @ 

12,000/- per month for 6 month 

0.72 

5. Salary for 21 Post graduate teachers @ Rs. 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

25.20 

6. Salary for 12 Post Graduate teachers(trained) @ 

12,000/- per month for 12 month 

17.28 

7.. Maintenance Charges for 17 Madrasa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.85 

8.. Maintenance Charges for 2 Madrasa for Sci. Lab. @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

0.10 

9. For training of 3 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100 per 

teacher [one time] 

0.04 

 Total: (D) 67.11 

 

(v) (25 Madrasas) for the year 2010-11: Proposal for 26 Graduate teachers, 

17 Post Graduate teachers, 27 Post Graduate teachers with B.Ed., 

teachers training, TLM, Science and Math kits. and Annual grant for TLM 

and Science Lab. was approved as detailed below: 

 

S. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 1 graduate teacher @ Rs. 6,000/- per month 

for 4 month 

0.24 

2. Salary for 1 Graduate teachers @ 6,000/- per month 

for 5 month 

0.30 

3. Salary for 16 graduate teacher @ Rs. 6,000/- per 

month for 12 month 

11.52 



 
10

S. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

4. Salary for 8 Graduate teachers (trained) @ 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

9.60 

5. Salary for 1 Post graduate teacher @ Rs. 10,000/- per 

month for 8 month 

0.80 

6. Salary for 1 Post graduate teacher (trained) @ Rs. 

12,000/- per month for 8 month 

0.96 

7. Salary for 16 Post graduate teachers @ Rs. 10,000/- 

per month for 12 month 

19.20 

8. Salary for 26 Post graduate teacher (trained) @ Rs. 

12,000/- per month for 12 month 

37.44 

9. Library books Rs. 50,000/- per Madrasa for 3 Madrasa 

[one time] 

1.50 

10. For Science and Math kits @ Rs. 15000/- for 9 

Madrasa [one time] 

1.35 

11. Maintenance Charges for 24 Madrasa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

1.20 

12. For training of 12 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100 per 

teacher [one time] 

0.18 

 Total: (E) 84.29 

 

(vi) For the year 2011-12:Proposal for 28 Graduate teachers, 15 Post Graduate 

teachers, 28 Post Graduate teachers with B.Ed., teachers training , TLM, 

Science and Math kits. and Annual grant for TLM and Science Lab. was 

approved as detailed below: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1. Salary for 1 graduate teacher @ Rs. 6,000 per month 

for 5 month 

0.30 

2. Salary for 16 Graduate teachers @ 6,000 per month 

for 12 month 

11.52 

3. Salary for 11 graduate teacher (trained) @ Rs. 

10,000 per month for 12 month 

13.20 

4. Salary for 15 Post graduate teacher @ Rs. 10,000 per 

month for 12 month 

18.00 

5. Salary for 1 Post graduate teacher (trained) @ Rs. 

12,000 per month for 7 month 

0.84 

6. Salary for 27 Post graduate teacher (trained) @ Rs. 

12,000 per month for 12 month 

38.88 

7. Maintenance Charges for 24 Madrasa for TLM @ 

Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

1.20 

 Total: (F) 83.94 

Total (Uttarakhand) = (A)+(B)+(C)+(D)+(E)+(F)= Rs.68.60+Rs.64.12 

+Rs.64.28+Rs. 67.11+Rs. 84.29+Rs. 83.94=Rs. 432.34 lakh. 

 

The GIAC informed the State representative that the State will have to refund the 

balance amount of Rs. 29.41 lakh of unspent balance for the year 2010-11 in 



 
11

respect of the above three lots, with the State Treasury/MHRD and furnish a 

proof to that effect to the Ministry. The release in respect of the present approval 

shall be made thereafter by MHRD. 

 

(h) Uttar Pradesh - (2108 Madrasas) for the Year 2010-11 & 2011-12  

 

Proposal for 4042 Graduate teachers, 362 Post Graduate teachers, 865 Under 

Graduate teachers, and Annual grant for maintenance of TLM in 1994 Madrasas 

and Annual Grant of Computer equipment in 515 Madrasas has been 

recommended for two years i.e. 2010-11 and 2011-12 was approved as detailed 

below: 

 
S. 

No. 

Salary/Other component Amount  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Amount 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

2010-11 2011-12 

1. Salary for 24 Madrasas (40 graduate teachers 

@ Rs.6000/- per month, 3 post graduate 

teachers @ Rs. 12,000 per month, 12 under 

graduate teachers @ Rs.3000/- per month for 

12 month 

37.44 37.44 

2. Salary for 790 Madrasas (1376 graduate 

teachers @ Rs.6000/- per month, 123 post 

graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000 per month, 

418 under graduate teachers @ Rs.3000/- 

per month for 12 month 

1318.32 1318.32 

3. Salary for 137 Madrasas (232 graduate 

teachers @ Rs.6000/- per month, 23 post 

graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000 per month, 

47 under graduate teachers @ Rs.3000/- per 

month for 12 month 

217.08 217.08 

4. Salary for 482 Madrasas (1115 graduate 

teachers @ Rs.6000/- per month, 114 post 

graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000 per month 

for 12 month 

966.96 966.96 

5. Salary for 675 Madrasas (1279 graduate 

teachers @ Rs.6000/- per month, 99 post 

graduate teachers @ Rs. 12,000 per month, 

388 under graduate teachers @ Rs.3000/- 

per month for 12 month 

1203.12 1203.12 

6 Maintenance Charges for 1994 Madrasa for 

TLM @ Rs.5,000/- Per Madrasa 

99.70 99.70 

7 Maintenance Charges for 515 Madrasa for 

computer equipment @ Rs.5,000/- Per 

Madrasa 

25.75 25.75 

 Total:  3868.37 3868.37 

 



 
12

GIAC observed that the above approval is subject to the State Government 

submitting Utilisation certificate in respect of 24, 790, 137, 482 & 675 Madrasas 

as detailed below :- 

 

1. For 24 Madrasas partial UC for Rs.56,02,000/- has been received out of 

Rs.56,62,000/- leaving a balance of Rs.60,000/-  

2. For 790 Madrasas partial UC for Rs.19,50,21,000/-- has been received 

out of Rs.20,14,58,000/- leaving a balance of Rs.64,37,000/- 

3. For 137 Madrasas partial UC for Rs.3,21,01,000 has been received out of 

Rs.3,24,11,000/- leaving a balance of Rs.3,10,000/- 

4. Against 482 & 675 Madrasas, UC is due for full amount. 

 

Release of funds would be subject to submission of above mentioned Utilisation 

Certificates and availability of funds. 

 

Agenda- 5: CGIAC thereafter considered fresh proposals under Scheme for Providing Quality 

Education in Madrasa (SPQEM) received from various States. The Committee was of the 

view that with the available funds, it is very difficult to meet the committed liabilities in 

respect of Madrasas already covered under the scheme. The Committee approved the 

following proposal from Odisha for the year 2011-12 for 212 Graduate teachers, teacher 

training, Library books, Science/ Math kits and Science Lab in 98 Madrasas: 

 
Sl. 

No. 

Salary/Honorarium Amount 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Salary for 212 Graduate Teachers @ Rs 6000/- per month for 12 

months 

152.64 

2. For teaching learning material for 98 Madrasa @ Rs. 50000/- per 

Madrasa (one time) 

49.00 

3. For Science & Maths Kits @ Rs. 15000/- for 98 Madrasa (one time) 14.70 

4. For training of 212 teachers for 15 days @ Rs. 100 per teacher [one 

time] 

3.18 

  Total (A) 219.52 

 

The above release will be subject to the State Government furnishing Utilisation 

Certificate for the earlier grant released by MHRD. 

 

In respect of Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrasa (SPQEM), the CGIAC 

took following decisions: 

 



 
13

1) All the participants from States in future CGIAC meetings shall come prepared 

with the information that there is budget availability with the State Government 

for this scheme. 

2) Some of the States are submitting proposals in respect of Intermediate Teachers. 

As per the scheme guidelines, such teachers will have to be qualified by next 

year. The relaxation for covering such teachers under Scheme for Providing 

Quality Education in Madrasa (SPQEM) is upto this year only (2012-13). 

3) An amount of Rs. 2,01,750/- for reimbursement to NIOS towards registration of 

students of Madrasas, which has been released to the State of Uttar Pradesh, may 

be remitted to NIOS by the Uttar Pradesh Government. 

4) A separate Head may be created for directly remitting funds to NIOS in future.  

 

Infrastructure Development of Private Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI) 

 

 

Agenda- 6: Budget provision for 2012-13 under Infrastructure Development of Private 

Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI)  

 

 The budget provision for IDMI for the financial year 2011-12 is as under:  

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

State UTs NER 

Total = 4498.00 Total = 1.00 Total = 501.00 

Grand Total = 5000.00 

 

The Committee was informed that out of the allocated budget of Rs. 5000 lakh, an 

amount of Rs. 262 lakh has been released to Sikkim & Mizoram till date. A balance of Rs. 

4738 lakh is the balance available for disbursement. 

 

Agenda 7: Proposals for consideration of Central GIAC  

 

The Central GIAC examined all pending proposals from Govt. of Kerala, Odisha, 

Karnataka, Maharashtra, Mizoram, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand and Madhya Pradesh. 

Details of the approval are as under: 

 

(i) KERALA: The committee examined all the 51 proposals from Kerala and noted 

that the State Government has not furnished detailed individual break-up of the 

project in respect of each proposal. The State Government representative was 

asked to make available the detailed project report/estimates of every proposal 

which can be examined and if need be a special GIAC meeting can be convened 



 
14

shortly. The State Government representative promised to do the needful within 

a week. 

 

(ii) ODISHA: As most of the proposals from Odisha pertain to Madrasas, the State 

Government representative was directed to verify whether these Madrasas are 

schools registered with the State School Board or any Central Board? GIAC 

therefore decided that the proposal in respect of Odisha can be consider only if 

the above mentioned details are furnished.  

 

(iii) KARNATAKA: The committee examined all 10 proposals from Karnataka and 

decided to accord priority to the minority concentration district under PM 15 

Point Pogramme, blocks, town with substantial popularity of minorities as per 

Census 2001 listing. The committee noted that out of 10 proposals, no proposal 

is from Minority Concentrated District (MCD) in respect of Karnataka. The 

Committee decided to consider proposals from the minority concentration 

Blocks and towns where the minority population is 25 percent or more. Taking 

note of the above mentioned criteria, the State government representative 

indicated his priority for proposals to be considered by the Committee. Based on 

the recommendations/prioritization of the State representative, following 

proposals were approved by the Committee:  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of Rs. 50 

lakh) 

First 

installment 

(50%) 

1 
Millat Higher Primary School, 

Channagiri, DavanagereDistt. 
47.61 35.71 17.85 

2 

Citizen High School 

TaylureHobli, MullbagalTaluk, 

KolarDistt. 

31.11 23.33 11.67 

3 
Al-Hasnat Urdu High School, 

Bijapur 
52.54 39.41 19.70 

4 

Mohammadiya Urdu Medium 

High School, Near Vijaya Bank, 

LingasagurTalluk, Raichur 

49.02 36.77 18.38 

5 
AbulKalam Kannada HPS, 3rd 

Main 4th Cross, Kalidasa Nagar 
45.94 34.46 17.23 



 
15

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of Rs. 50 

lakh) 

First 

installment 

(50%) 

harihar, Davangere 

6 

Sofiya English Primary School, 

1st Division, Upparahalli 

Extension, Tumkur 

40.82 30.62 15.31 

  TOTAL: 358.64 268.98 134.49 

 

(iv) MAHARASHTRA: The committee examined all 44 proposals received form the 

Maharashtra and adopted the criteria of prioritisation as of MCD, under PM 15 

Point Programme minority concentration blocks and town. Out of 44 proposals 

received from the State based on the criteria of location of the organization viz. 

MCD, Minority concentration Blocks and Class 1 and 2 towns where the minority 

population is 25 percent or more and on the recommendations/prioritization of 

the State representative, following proposals were approved by the Committee: 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of Rs. 50 

lakh) 

First 

installmen

t (50%) 

1 

Arbi-Urdu-Marathi Education 

Society 5883, High School Road, 

Miraj Miraj-416410. "Arbi-Urdu-

Marathi School, MirajAnnabuwa 

Shopping Center, LonarGalliMiraj 

416410, dist. Sangli. 

78.52 50.00 25.00 

2 

Liberal Education society, Udgir 

Dist. LaturJamhoor High School & 

Jr. College Udgir, Dist: Latur 

50.56 37.92 18.96 

3 

Late Abdul Kadar Patel Gramin 

Vikas Sanstha, Chikhalwardha 

Tq.Ghatanji Diat. Yavatmal " Late 

Abdul Majid Patel Urdu Higschool 

Junior College of Arts 

Chikhalwardha Tq. Ghatanji Diat. 

Yavatmal - 445 306. 

61.97 46.48 23.24 



 
16

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of Rs. 50 

lakh) 

First 

installmen

t (50%) 

4 

Azad Education Society, Miraj 

5883, High School Road,Miraj 

Miraj-416410, DistSangli. "Jawahar 

High School,Jawahar Nagar, Miraj 

416410. Dist. Sangli 

33.16 24.87 12.44 

5 

Gandhi Rashtriya Hindi Vidyalaya 

Sangtha GadiPura, Nanded. 

"Gandhi Rashtriya Hindi Vidyalaya 

(M.S.) GadiPara, Nanded -431604. 

76.16 50.00 25.00 

6 

National Education Society, 

Chowdhari Nagar Latur District, 

Latur (M.S.) 413531 “H.P. Urdu 

Primary School 

ChowduhariNargarLatur Dist. 

Latur (M.S.) 

63.46 47.60 23.80 

7 

PreranaShikshanPrsarakMandalSh

ivaniLucktandaChowdhari Nagar, 

Latur(M.S>) 413531 “C. 

ShivajiChowduhariNargarLatur 

Dist. Latur (M.S.) 

63.01 47.26 23.63 

8 

Zubaidiya Education & Welfare 

Society, Patel Nagar, Latur, Tq. 

&DistLatur “Minar Urdu Primary 

School KanheriChowk, Patel Nagar, 

Latur, Tq. &Dist; Latur 

50.58 37.94 18.97 

9 

Shah Anjuman Social Welfare 

Education Society Akot, Tq. Akot. 

Dist. Akola “Shah Anjuman Social 

Welfare Education Society Akot. 

Tq. Akot Dist. Akola.” 

41.85 31.39 15.69 

10 

Shahid Abdul Hamid Muti-Purpose 

Institution Mehkar Dist. Buldhana. 

“Peer Mohammad Urdu High –

School and Junior College of 

Science & Arts Shirpur (Jain) Tq. 

Malegaon Dist. Washim.” 

50.62 37.97 18.98 

11 

PratibhaSharadpratisthonKalambe

shwarTq. Malegaon Dist. Washim. 

“Shanti Kisan Vid. & Jr. Collage, 

KalambeshwarTq. Malegaon Dist. 

Washim.” 

67.74 50.00 25.00 

  TOTAL: 637.63 461.41 230.70 

 

(v) MIZORAM: Out of 14 proposals received from the State, based on the criteria 

adopted in case of Karnataka & Maharashtra of MCD, Minority concentration 

Blocks and towns where the minority population is 25 percent or more as also 



 
17

on the recommendations/prioritization of the State representative, following 11 

proposals were approved by the Committee. CGIAC however, observed that the 

Project Reports of these proposals also contained estimates on non-

infrastructural components viz. consultancy fee, administrative costs, rain water 

harvesting etc. and these may be deleted from the estimates. Accordingly, the 

project reports have been scrutinized and the estimates reduced in the proposals 

approved. With regard to project report of Siloam English School, Bawnkawn, 

Chhim Veng, Aizawl, as detailed estimates were not available, the State 

Government was requested to furnish the same, so that the proposal can be 

considered during next meeting: 

 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

Amount on 

infrastructure 

component 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of (Rs. 

50.00 lakh) 

first 

installment 

(50%) 

(vii) 

Zawlnuam 

Higher 

Secondary 

School, 

Zawlnuam 

70.55 51.77 38.83 19.41 

(viii) 
New Diamond 

School, Mamit 
75.00 55.04 41.28 20.64 

(ix) 
Zochachhuah 

English School, 

Zochachhuah 

68.54 43.25 32.44 16.22 

(x) 
Bunghmun 

High School, 

Bunghmun 

68.00 49.80 37.35 18.68 

(xi) 
Downtown 

High School, 

Lawngtlai 

68.54 43.25 32.44 16.22 

(xii) 
Thinghlun High 

School, 

Thinghlun 

72.40 53.20 39.90 19.95 

(xiii) 
Hriphaw High 

School, 

Hriphaw 

69.50 50.96 38.22 19.11 

(xiv) 
Saikhawthlir 

High School, 

Saikhawthlir 

71.50 52.50 39.38 19.69 

(xv) 
Presbyterian 

English School, 

Lengpui 

73.50 53.89 40.42 20.21 



 
18

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Institutes 

Amount 

Proposed 

by State 

Amount on 

infrastructure 

component 

75% of the 

proposed 

amount 

(restricted 

to a 

maximum 

of (Rs. 

50.00 lakh) 

first 

installment 

(50%) 

(xvi) 
Ngurnunsangi 

High School, 

Lawngtlai 

70.00 44.22 33.17 16.58 

  TOTAL: 803.53 497.88 373.41 186.71 

 

(vi) UTTAR PRADESH: The committee examined all 28 proposal from Uttar Pradesh 

adopting the save criteria as in case of Karnataka, Maharashtra and Mizoram as 

also on the recommendations/prioritization of the State representative, 

following 11 proposals were approved by the Committee:  

¼yk[k #- esa½ 

Ø 
la
- 

laLFkk @ fo|ky; dk 
uke 

izLrkf
or 

/kujkf”
k 

izLrkfor jkf”k dk 
75 izfr”kr 
¼vf/kdre 

izfrcaf/kr 50-00 
yk[k½ 

fVIi.kh 
¼50 

izfr”kr
½ 

1 

Bje ekMy xYlZ dkyst] 
dqlhZ jksM] xqMEck] 
y[kuÅ 

67.00 50.00 25.00 

2 

Bje ekMy fuLokW 
Ldwy] gqlSukckn] 
y[kuÅ 

65.00 48.75 24.38 

3 

[kq”khZntgkW 
vksfj.Vy Ldwy ekStk] 
c:vk vesBh] 
xkslkbZxat] y[kuÅ 

50.00 37.50 18.75 

4 
vkbZfM;y xYlZ Ldwy] 
bfUnjkuxj] y[kuÅ 

67.00 50.00 25.00 

5 
bje b.Vj dkyst lh0 
Cykd] bfUnjkuxj y[kuÅ 

67.00 50.00 25.00 

6 
bje ekMy Ldwy 
vdcjuxj] y[kuÅ 

62.00 46.50 23.25 

7 

Bukeqj jgeku fdnobZ 
eseksfj;y gk;j lsds.Mjh 
Ldwy tSniqj] ckjkcadh 

70.00 50.00 25.00 

8 
Jktho xka/kh xYlZ b.Vj 
dkyst ijngk] eÅ 

63.72 47.79 23.90 

9 bLykfe;k fuLokWLdwy 80.00 50.00 25.00 



 
19

Ø 
la
- 

laLFkk @ fo|ky; dk 
uke 

izLrkf
or 

/kujkf”
k 

izLrkfor jkf”k dk 
75 izfr”kr 
¼vf/kdre 

izfrcaf/kr 50-00 
yk[k½ 

fVIi.kh 
¼50 

izfr”kr
½ 

eSykjk;xat] ckjkcadh 

10 

Tkqcsnk xYlZb.Vj 
dkyst] mMljk] 
xaxkSyh] lUrdchjuxj 

84.54 50.00 25.00 

11 

Vdky vdsMeh 
xkserhiqy] iwjuiqj] 
ihyhHkhr 

75.00 50.00 25.00 

    751.26 530.54 265.27 

 

(vii) UTTARAKHAND: The Secretary, Department of Minority Education of the State 

Government informed that the proposed Madrasas provides formal education 

and all the proposed institutions are recognized by the State Education 

Department. He apprised the Committee that the proposal has been forwarded 

to MHRD after examining all aspects of the eligibility including minority 

concentration districts, blocks and town of the institutions for grant under this 

scheme by the State GIAC. The GIAC approved all the 17 proposals received from 

the State Government as detailed below: 

 
¼yk[k #- esa½ 

Ø 
la- 

laLFkk @ fo|ky; dk uke 

izLrkfo
r 

/kujkf”
k 

izLrkfor 
jkf”k dk 75 

izfr”kr 
¼vf/kdre 
izfrcaf/kr 

50-00 
yk[k½ 

fVIi.kh 

¼50 
izfr”kr

½ 

1 
enjlk benknqy mywe] fd'kuiqj] 
jktiqjjksM+] nsgjknwu 54.20 40.65 20.33 

2 
ewufpYMªu ,dsMeh lfefr] xzke 
'kkgiqj] iks- Hkxokuiqj] 
ftykgfj}kj 

59.00 44.25 22.13 

3 
enjlk bZ'kkrqygd] fdnobZuxj] 
gY}kuh] uSuhrky 35.25 26.44 13.22 

4 
enjlk vCnqyethn eSeksfj;y 
bLykfe;k gkW;jlsdsaMªh Ldwy] 69.21 50.00 25.00 



 
20

Ø 
la- 

laLFkk @ fo|ky; dk uke 

izLrkfo
r 

/kujkf”
k 

izLrkfor 
jkf”k dk 75 

izfr”kr 
¼vf/kdre 
izfrcaf/kr 

50-00 
yk[k½ 

fVIi.kh 

¼50 
izfr”kr

½ 

tliqj] m/e flag uxj 

5 
enjlk jtk ifCyd Ldwy] 
egqvk[ksM+kxat 24.80 18.60 9.30 

6 
ekSykuk vktkn bLykfe;ka] 
xYlZtw- gk- Ldwy] tliqj 
[kqnZ] dk'khiqj 

70.76 50.00 25.00 

7 
enjlk futkeqqy&mywe] 
dsyk[ksM+k] m/eflaguxj 67.32 50.00 25.00 

8 
enjlk efj;e bLykfe;k Ldwy] tliqj] 
m/eflaguxj 66.68 50.00 25.00 

9 
enjlk tUurfu'kk bLykfe;k Ldwy 
(izk- Lrj)] jktiqj] m/eflaguxj 53.00 39.75 19.88 

10 
enjlk tkfe;k vfYgnk;r my bLyke] 
eMS;kjRuk] dsyk[ksM+k] 
m/eflaguxj 

49.81 37.36 18.68 

11 
enjlk lejvyh eSeksfj;y twfu;j 
gkbZLdwy] tliqj] m/eflaguxj 35.52 26.64 13.32 

12 enjbafM;k] izk- enjlk feLljokyk 70.76 50.00 25.00 

13 
ekSykuk vktkn bLykfe;ka] izk- 
Lrj] tliqj [kqnZ] dk'khiqj 64.92 48.69 24.35 

14 
enjlk vCnqyethn eSeksfj;y 
bLykfe;k] twfu;j gkbZ Ldwy] 
ubZcLrh] tliqj] m/eflaguxj 

71.26 50.00 25.00 

15 
enjlk jtkeqfLye] t- Lrj] 
egqvk[ksM+kxat] dk'khiqj 64.81 48.61 24.30 

16 
enjlk tkfe;k vfYc;kbLykgqydkSe] 
tw- Lrj] dsyk[ksM+k] 
m/eflaguxj 

62.75 47.06 23.53 

17 
enjlk vkfy;k 'kkgckt my mywe] 
dsyk[ksM+k] m/eflaguxj 65.00 48.75 24.38 



 
21

Ø 
la- 

laLFkk @ fo|ky; dk uke 

izLrkfo
r 

/kujkf”
k 

izLrkfor 
jkf”k dk 75 

izfr”kr 
¼vf/kdre 
izfrcaf/kr 

50-00 
yk[k½ 

fVIi.kh 

¼50 
izfr”kr

½ 

18 
xqjQ ukud xYlZ ba- dk- dkyst] 
izseuxj] nsgjknwu 47.97 35.98 17.99 

                1033.02 762.78 381.41 

 

(viii) MADHYA PRADESH: Four proposals received from Madhya Pradesh were 

examined by the committee but could not be considered for approval in the 

absence of detailed project report/estimates. The State Government 

representative was asked to furnish the same to enable the Department to 

examine the proposal in detail. 

  

Agenda 8: With regard to release of 2nd installment under the scheme, AS (SE) observed that an 

amount of Rs. 10 crore may be earmarked for considering these proposals on priority. 

On being informed that a few proposals seeking 2nd installment under IDMI received 

from Madhya Pradesh are pending, GIAC was informed that the matter has already 

been taken up with the State Government for furnishing audit report and other details 

against the 1st installment released.  

 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair. 



 
22

ANNEXURE 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 

Sl.

No 

Name of the 

Participant 

Complete Postal 

Address 

Mobile / 

Phone 

E-Mail 

1. Ms. Vrinda Sarup Additional Secretary 

(SE&L) 

  

2. Shri Virender Singh Deputy Secretary 23073815  

3. Shri Arun Sharma Under Secretary 23381095  

4. Kedarnath Acharya Deputy Director (Hindi 

& Sanskrit)Directorate 

of Secondary Education, 

Heads of the 

Department building , 

Bhubaneswar, Odisha 

9437259290 dseorissaedn@yahoo.com 

5. Syed Entesham 

Husain 

Secretary, Bihar 

Madarsa Education 

Board, 5 VidyapatiMarg, 

Near Museum, Patna 

800 001 Bihar. 

9430210055 sanchar.husain2@gmail.com 

6. D. Acharya, IAS Secretary & Director, 

School Education 

Department Govt. of 

Tripura 

9402168672 dacharya@gmail.com 

7. Ajit Barnah Production Officer, 

Secondary Education, 

Govt. of Assam 

9435143777  

8. Saleem Kuruvam 

Balam 

Po. 

KuruvamBalamKolathur

Malappuram (DT) 

679338,Kerala 

9447533786 saleemkum@gmail.com 

9. P.K. Krishanan Addl. 

Director of Public 

Instruction, 

Trivandrum 

Addl. Director of Public 

Instruction, o/o The 

DPI, Jagady Trivandrum-

695014 

9446410868 krishnanpkadpi@gmail.com 

10. Hameen Ullah, 

Director Minority 

Welfare 

Director Minority 

Welfare, U.P. 

9236167032  

11. N.B. Patil, Director 

Urdu and other 

Minority language 

Institute,Karnatak 

C.P.I. Office K.R. Circle 

Bangalore-560001 

9483502238 nbpatil3@gmail.com,  

Fax No. 080 2642199, 080 

22213766 

12. N.H. Mulla Deputy 

Director of Education 

Directorate of 

Minorities & Adult 

Education 17, Ambedkar 

Road Pune-411001, 

Maharashtra 

9423020380 dir_adulteducation@yahoo.in 

13. M.H. Khan Secretary, Minority 

Affairs, 4, Subhash Road, 

Secretarial, Govt. of 

Uttrakhand, Dehradoon 

  



 
23

0135 2712802 

14. Moh. Abdul Aleem 

Ansari 

Secretary, UMEM, Govt. 

of UK 10, B 

AjabpurKalan (Near 

PNB) Mothronwala 

Road Dehardun, 

Uttarakhand 

9411138185 

8923088582 

aleem81@yahoo.in 

15. Sangchhin Chinzah, 

Dy. R.C. 

Mizoram House Lt. 

RibhuSaxenaMargVasan

tVihar, New Delhi 

9868110943  

16. S.S.H. Rizvi Depputy Director DPI. 

Bhopal 

9425485196  

17. Prof. M. Halimkhan Non Govt. Member OLO 

ProdhShiksha Kendra 

Scheme, No. 71- Sector 

D, Indore-M.P. 

9826660036 msic786_in@yahoo.com 

18. C. Dharuman, 

Director (EVA) 

Director (Evaluation) A-

24-25, Institutional 

Area, Sec-62, Noida-U.P. 

9868876645 cdharuman@nios.ac.in 

 

 

 


